

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15653 of 2018****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR DIRECTION) NO. 1 of 2021
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15653 of 2018****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FIXING DATE OF EARLY HEARING) NO. 1 of 2022
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15653 of 2018****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR VACATING INTERIM RELIEF) NO. 1 of 2025
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15653 of 2018****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR DIRECTION) NO. 1 of 2026
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15653 of 2018****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR DIRECTION) NO. 2 of 2021
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15653 of 2018**=====

RAVI DILIPKUMAR JOSHI & ORS.**Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.**
=====**Appearance:****DELETED for the Petitioner(s) No. 11,12,13****MR. MANOJ T DANAK(6264) for the Petitioner(s) No. 10,4,6,7,8,9****MR HJ DHOLAKIA(5862) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,14,15,16,17,2,3,5****MR MJ MEHTA(5797) for the Petitioner(s) No. 18,19,20****MR SAURABH J MEHTA(2170) for the Petitioner(s) No. 18,19,20****MR SHUBHANG H SHAH(11415) for the Petitioner(s) No. 18,19,20****GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the Respondent(s) No. 1****MR BHAVESH P TRIVEDI(2731) for the Respondent(s) No. 6****MR DEEPAK P SANCHELA(2696) for the Respondent(s) No. 5****MR HS MUNSHAW(495) for the Respondent(s) No. 3,4****MR MEHUL SHARAD SHAH(773) for the Respondent(s) No. 2****MR RR TRIVEDI(941) for the Respondent(s) No. 6**
=====**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MAULIK J.SHELAT****Date : 13/04/2026****ORAL ORDER**

1. This Court vide its order dated 12.01.2026, passed the following order:

“[1] Mr. R.R.Trivedi and Mr. Bhavesh P. Trivedi, learned advocates for respondent No.6, though appeared jointly, have filed leave notes.

[2] Mr. Saurabh J. Mehta, learned advocate with Mr. H.J.Dholakia, learned advocates for the respective petitioners, would request this Court that there is some urgency in the matter and therefore, a short date may be granted.

[3] Considering the issue germane and urgency pressed by the learned advocates for the petitioners, S. O. to 29th January, 2026.

[4] It is made clear that on the next date of hearing, no sick note or leave note of the learned advocates for the respective parties will be entertained.”

2. Today, when the matters were taken up for hearing, it is reported that Mr. Manoj T. Danak and Mr. H.S. Munshaw, learned advocates for the respective petitioners and the respondents are on leave note.

3. At the same time, Mr. Mehul Sharad Shah, learned advocate for one of the respondents would also request this Court that there is some urgency in the matter as the scheme under which the petitioners are engaged is already over.

4. Considering the aforesaid, as a last chance, stand over to 23.04.2026. List on the top of the Board.

5. It is further made clear that on the next date of hearing, no sick note or leave note of the respective learned advocates will be entertained by this Court.

(MAULIK J.SHELAT,J)

SYED SHAHANAZ